NOTICE OF EXEMPTION (NOE)

To: [] Office of Planning and Research From: City of Goleta
P.O. Box 3044, 1400 Tenth St. Rm. 212 130 Cremona Drive, Suite B
Sacramento, CA 95812-3044 Goleta, CA 93117
Xl Clerk of the Board of Supervisors 9’7‘
County of Santa Barbara p— ™
105 E. Anapamu Street, Room 407 (GOLETA

Santa Barbara, CA 93101

Subject: Filing of Notice of Exemption

Project Title:
Fuel Depot Gas Station Canopy Revision. Case Nos. 24-0005-DP and 24-0010-DRB

Project Applicant:
Gelare Macon, Flowers and Associates, Agent
On behalf of John Price, Property Owner

Project Location (Address and APN):
370 Storke Road

Goleta, CA 93117

County of Santa Barbara

APN: 073-100-008

Description of Nature, Purpose, and Beneficiaries of Project:

The applicant proposes to revise an already approved project that utilized three small
canopy covers over fuel stations (totaling 411 sqg. ft.), to one large canopy structure
covering the entire fuel station area (3,885 sq. ft.). The project would result in an
increase in building/structure parcel coverage from 4,047 sq. ft. (9.3%) to 7,521 sq. ft.
(17.3%). The maximum height of the new canopy would be approximately 18 feet. No
other site improvements or grading is proposed. The beneficiaries of the project would
be the property owner.

Name of Public Agency Approving the Project:
Zoning Administrator of the City of Goleta

Name of Person or Agency Carrying Out the Project:
Gelare Macon, Flowers and Associates, Agent
On behalf of John Price, Property Owner

Exempt Status: (check one)

Ministerial (Sec. 15268)

Declared Emergency (Sec. 15269 (a))

Emergency Project (Sec. 15269 (b) (c))

Categorical Exemption: 8§ 15301(e) (1) (Existing Facilities) and 15305 (Minor
Alterations in Land Use Limitations)

NOOO



NOTICE OF EXEMPTION (NOE)

Reason(s) why the project is exempt:

Pursuant to the requirements of the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) (Public
Resources Code 88 21000 et seq.), the regulations promulgated thereunder (14 Cal.
Code of Regulations §§ 15000 et seq.: State CEQA Guidelines), and the City’s
Environmental Review Guidelines, the project has been found to be exempt from CEQA
under Section 15301(e)(2) of the CEQA Guidelines and a Notice of Exemption is
proposed.

The City of Goleta is acting as the Lead Agency for this project. The project has been
found to be exempt from CEQA Guidelines per Section 15301(e)(2) because commercial
buildings not exceeding 10,000 square feet in floor area on sites zoned for such use
qualify for this exemption, if not involving the use of significant amounts of hazardous
substances where all necessary public services and facilities are available, and the
surrounding area is not environmentally sensitive are Categorically Exempt.

Moreover, none of the exceptions to the categorical exemptions set forth in State CEQA
Guidelines Section 15300.2 apply to the project. The exception set forth in State CEQA
Guidelines Section 15300.2(a), Location. Class 11 are qualified by consideration of
where the project is to be located and the project is not located in or have an impact on
an environmental resource of critical concern that is designated, precisely mapped, or
officially adopted pursuant to law by federal, state, or local agencies. The project
involves constructing a single large canopy structure for a gas station instead of three
smaller ones located over the fuel pumps which are currently under construction, on a
commercial site with an existing coffee shop and a self-serve carwash is also under
construction. The project at 370 S. Storke Road is not located in an environmentally
sensitive area and has been developed with commercial uses for at least 60 years.
Section 15300.2(b)’s exception, relating to cumulative impacts, does not apply as the
canopy structure and other site improvements are consistent with approved
development standards and, therefore, are accounted for in the City’s Zoning Ordinance
and General Plan.

There are no other successive projects of the same type in the same place that could
result in significant cumulative impacts. Section 15300.2(c)’s exception does not apply
because there are no “unusual circumstances” that apply to the project; construction of a
canopy structure in a commercial district that is consistent with development standards
is not unusual. Section 15300.2(d)’s exception does not apply because the project is not
located near any scenic highways. Section 15300.2(e)’'s exception does not apply
because the project site improvement locations do not contain hazardous waste and are
not on any list compiled pursuant to Section 65962.5 of the Government Code and no
off-site improvements are proposed. Finally, Section 15300.2(f)’s exception does not
apply because the project has no potential of causing a substantial adverse change in
the significance of a historical resource. Additionally, the project site does not contain
any identified significant cultural resources and only minimal grading is proposed (which
has already been conducted) for the foundation of the canopy. Any surface scraping for
landscaping or other paths or drive aisles will be conditioned to include all mandatory
grading best practices.



NOTICE OF EXEMPTION (NOE)

City of Goleta Contact Person, Telephone Number, and Email:
Mary Chang, Supervising Senior Planner

805-961-7567

mchang@cityofgoleta.org

Signhature Title Date

If filed by the applicant:
1. Attach certified document of exemption finding
2. Has a Notice of Exemption been filed by the public agency approving the
project?
LlYes LINo

Date received for filing at OPR:

Note: Authority cited: Section 21083 and 211110, Public Resources Code
Reference: Sections 21108, 21152.1, Public Resources Code



